
FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN 

Fri, Sep 12 - Thu, Sep 18 
 

PART ONE 

The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form. 

*** NO RECORDS FOUND *** 
  

PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES 

The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the racing commissions of the various states and 
provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of USTA 
Rule 22, Sections 7 and 8 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in the form 
of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with these published penalties. Please note that 
the following action is in an abbreviated form and that the USTA is not responsible for the accuracy or timeliness of reported penalties. 
Further information may be available by contacting the racing commission where the ruling was issued to determine the accuracy of the 
information. 

BENNETT, AARON J FREMONT, MI YOB 1973 
  

Hstng on 7/13/2025 
 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Mr. Aaron Bennett was the trainer of record of WHEN PUNKY SPEAKS in the 4th race at 
the Barry County Fair in Hastings, MI on 7/13/25; the horse tested positive for 
Desmethylpyrilamine. Due to mitigating circumstances as to due process, Mr. Bennett is 
issued a warning. Any further medication violations in the next 365 days will results in a 
penalty at the second level offense. 

  

Status as of 9/14/2025 - Subsequent Ruling - The Ruling for Aaron Bennet dated 7-13-
2025,is hereby rescinded. The basis for rescission is the inability to secure a referee 
sample, the original finding is unenforceable. No further action will be taken. 

 

  

COLEMAN, ANGELA S CLAYSVILLE, PA YOB 1977 
  

Mea on 6/12/2025 FINED: $1,000 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 9, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

PA Code Title 7: 203.22(a) 203.22(b) 401.2(a)(1) 401.2(a)(3)(ii) 401.3(a) 401.3(b) Ms. 
Coleman was the trainer of the horse NO WORDS NEEDED that participated in The 
Meadows` seventh race on June 12, 2025. Blood samples drawn (post-race) were tested 
and found to contain Dexamethasone (a therapeutic drug) above the permitted level. As the 
trainer, Ms. Coleman is responsible for the positive test. NO WORDS NEEDED finished 
first and is now disqualified. Purse money earned ($4,000) must be returned within ten days 
of this ruling. Ms. Coleman is fined $1,000 (fines are due within ten days of ruling). Appeals 
are due within ten days of ruling and must be submitted in writing (accompanied by a $750 
bond) to: The PA State Horse Racing Commission, 2301, N. Cameron St., Room 304, 
Harrisburg, PA 17110 ATTN: Anthony Salerno 

 

  

DUNN, DEXTER J MILLSTONE, NJ YOB 1989 
  

Lex on 9/9/2025 FINED: $1,000 
  

OTHER 
 



 

Mr. Dexter Dunn was listed to drive on 9/9/2025 at The Red Mile. Mr. Dunn arrived in the 
paddock in an unfit condition violating 810 KAR 5:070 Section 6 – 1 requiring Mr. Dunn to 
be removed from all drives. Mr. Dunn met with the Board of Judges on 9/15/2025 and did 
sign the Waiver of Hearing and is hereby issued a $1,000 (One Thousand Dollars) Fine. 

 

  

HALL, RYAN A BATAVIA, NY YOB 1990 
  

Nfld on 11/5/2024 FINED: $1,000 
FULL - 7 DAYS, 9/4/2025 THRU 9/10/2025 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 9, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Mr. Hall Appealed Ruling #25NFLD-027 On May 14, 2025 a virtual hearing took place 
before Hearing officer. On July 11, 2025. The Hearing Officer found a violation of OSRC 
Rule 3769-18-01 (A) Mr. Hall is Hereby fined $1000.00 And A seven-day suspension and 
return of purse ($2600) The Fine And purse must be paid by 9/23/25. 

 

  

HANNA, VINCE A DELAWARE, OH YOB 1988 
  

MVR on 5/1/2019 OTHER(AAL99) AS OF 9/17/2025 
  

FAILURE TO PAY FINE(S) 
  

Miami Valley Gaming & Northfield Park O.S.R.C. 3769-17-36 Trainer VINCE HANNA is 
hereby indefinitely suspended for a violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-
17-36. Mr. Hanna has failed to pay his fines from Northfield Park & Miami Valley Gaming 
associated with the nine (9) positive test he received. 

  

Status as of 9/17/2025 - Subsequent Ruling - Mr. Hanna has paid his fines from 2019 
and is eligible for consideration should he choose to apply for an OSRC license. 

 

  

HOLZMAN, PAUL R STREETSBORO, OH YOB 1962 
  

Nfld on 8/6/2025 FINED: $50 
  

BAD CHECK 
  

Mr. Holzman issued a check for a fine to OSRC and check was returned for non-sufficient 
funds. Mr. Holzman is hereby fined $50.00. O.S.R.C.-3769-2-26 (A)(6) The fine has been 
paid. 

 

  

JONES, ALLEN E FLORIS, IA YOB 1957 
  

What on 8/17/2025 FINED: $250 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 5, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

MEDICATION PROCEDURE VIOLATION 
  

Failure to declare a medication resulting in a positive test for LT WENDY, therefore LT 
WENDY is disqualified and placed last. All purse money won by LT WENDY is hereby 
ordered returned and redistributed among the horses according to their order of finish. 
Trainer Jones is fined $250, which has been paid. 

 

  

KRIKORIAN, K WILLIAM FITCHBURG, MA YOB 1943 
 



 

PRc on 7/15/2025 FINED: $500 
FULL - 15 DAYS, 9/12/2025 THRU 9/26/2025 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Mass 205 CMR 3.29, ARCI. Trainer K William Krikorian was trainer of record on the horse 
GRAFFENBERG who raced at Plainridge Park on 7/15/2025 in Race 6. Post race analysis 
of blood sample E544985 taken from the horse GRAFFENBERG identified the presence of 
two NSAIDS. Flunixin was confirmed at 3.72 ng/mL at a threshold of 3 ng/mL and 
Phenylbutazone confirmed at 0.613 pg/mL at a threshold of 0.3 pg/mL. This is in violation of 
ARCI Anti Stacking Threshold. After being notified of the findings Mr. Krikorian requested a 
split sample. U C Davis of California conducted the analysis and on 09/10/2025 confirmed 
both findings. As a result Mr. Krikorian is hereby issued a full suspension for 15 days, 
beginning 09/12/2025 thru and including 09/26/2025. In addition he is fined the sum of 
$500.00. The horse GRAFFENBERG finished 1st and is disqualified. The purse monies 
won or $7,000.00 is forfeited and ordered returned for redistribution. The fine is payable 
within 48 hours of ruling and the purse money is due no later than 09/25/2025. 

 

  

RUBINSHTEYN, SVETLANA EAST BRUNSWICK, NJ YOB 1973 
  

Mea on 8/12/2025 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 
9/16/2025 

  

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
  

PA Code Title 7-203.23(b) 203.11(a & e) Failure to complete PA owner licensing 
requirement. The penalties are a $50 fine (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and an 
indefinite full suspension beginning August 23, 2025. Appeals are due within ten days of 
ruling and must be submitted in writing (accompanied by a $750 bond) to: The PA State 
Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 304, Harrisburg, PA ATTN: 
Anthony Salerno Affidavit date: 9/7/2021 from the Stoneboro Fair Horse: NINETY DAY 
FIANCE 

  

Status as of 9/16/2025 - Subsequent Ruling - Svetlana Rubinshteyn has completed 
her PA licensing requirements and is restored to good standing. 

 

  

SCHWARTZ, MERVIN E BLUFFTON, IN YOB 1995 
  

HoP on 8/14/2025 FINED: $1,000 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 9, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

LOW OR EXCESS LEVEL OF AUTHORIZED MEDICATION 
  

71 IAC 5-3-2(a)(1),(2); 8-1-1.5; 8-1-2; 8-1-4.2(10); Sample No. E642208 taken from the 
horse SKYWAYAWESTRUCK following the conclusion of race 13 at Hoosier Park on 
August 14, 2025 tested positive for dexamethasone (Class 4C). Industrial Labs reported a 
level of 8.06 pg/mL +/- 0.47 pg/mL which exceeds the IHRC threshold level of 5 pg/mL. As 
trainer of record Mervin Schwartz is in violation of the IHRC trainer responsibility and 
medication rules. Mr. Schwartz waived his right to a split sample and hearing accepting the 
following penalties; for this violation Mr. Schwartz is fined $1000.00 which is due within 



seven days of this ruling. SKYWAY AWESTRUCK finished second placed ninth. Purse 
earnings of $11,625 to be returned and redistributed as follows: No. 2 SPRING STREET 
finished 3rd placed 2nd No. 1 PILOT`S LUCKY DAY finished 4th placed 3rd No. 3 
MCMIKENMIKE finished 5th placed 4th No. 9 I `TOO VOLO finished 6th placed 5th No. 4 
BRO LET `EM finished 7th placed 6th No. 7 AUGUST SALAZAR finished 8th placed 7th 
No. 8 BILLS IN JAIL finished 9th placed 8th No. 5 SKYWAY AWESTRUCK finished 2nd 
placed 9th Mr. Schwartz is assessed 1 MMV for this medication violation. 

 

  

THOMAS, RUSSELL R JR SEAFORD, DE YOB 1960 
  

Nfld on 8/9/2025 FINED: $250 
  

FALSIFICATION OF LICENSE APPLICATION 
  

Mr. Thomas falsified his 2025 OSRC license application by failing to list his prior arrest 
record. Mr. Thomas waived his right to a hearing and is hereby fined $500. The penalty will 
be reduced to a fine of $250 if not appealed. O.S.R.C.-3769-2-26 (A) (7) The fine must be 
paid by 9/19/25. 

 

  

TRITTON, PETER J PINE BUSH, NY YOB 1951 
  

YR on 5/12/2025 FINED: $1,000 
FULL - 60 DAYS, 9/17/2025 THRU 11/15/2025 

  

POSITIVE TEST- PRE RACE 
  

On 05/12/2025, at Yonkers Raceway, Peter Tritton, was the trainer of the horse #5 SINBAD 
N in the 2nd race. Pre- race sample tag number CV3613033 showed TCO2 concentration 
of 40.9 millimoles per liter, which exceeded the allowable limit by the NYSGC. Peter Tritton 
is hereby assessed a penalty of $1000.00 fine and 60-day suspension. SINBAD N finished 
7th in a field of seven. The horse SINBAD N must submit to a 6-hour pre-race detention 
each time raced for a period of 6 months, 05/23/2025 through 11/23/2025 without regard to 
whether the horse is transferred to a new owner or trainer. During the term of suspension, 
Peter Tritton, will be denied the privilege of and access to all grounds under the supervision 
of the NYSGC.No trainer transfers of horse owned by or in his care will be permitted 
without the approval of the presiding judge. (1st offense in this category) 

  

Status as of 9/16/2025 - Subsequent Ruling 
 

  

WARREN, RIDGE J MILLVILLE, PA YOB 1988 
  

TgDn on 8/23/2025 FINED: $500 
FULL - 7 DAYS, 9/16/2025 THRU 9/22/2025 

  

DISTURBING THE PEACE 
  

Ridge Warren, following the 6th race at Tioga Downs on August 23, 2025, did engage in a 
verbal and physical confrontation with another licensee in the paddock area. Ridge Warren 
is hereby fined $500 and suspended for seven days, to be served September 16, 2025 
through and including September 22, 2025. 

   

PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS 



BINKLEY, ALESHA MARIE LEBANON, OH YOB 1994 
  

Dela on 9/14/2025 FINED: $300 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

OSRC3769-17-17-B Ms Binkley while driving no. 8 Upnaway Blue Chip at the Delaware 
County Fair in Delaware, Ohio on 9/14/25 during the race Ms Binkley did whip the horse 
using other than wrist and elbow action. Ms Binkley is fined $500, $300 if not appealed, 
which is due within 10 days of this ruling. Ms. Binkley has 48 hours to appeal this decision 
to the OSRC 

 

  

CHINDANO, JOSEPH J JR. BLOOMINGBURG, NY YOB 1999 
  

Btva on 9/6/2025 FINED: $250 
DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 9/21/2025 THRU 9/23/2025 

  

USING THE WHIP IN UNCONVENTIONAL MANNER 
  

Joe Chindano Jr., on Saturday, September 6, 2025, while driving the 2 horse VILLIAM in 
the 7th race at Batavia Downs was observed using the whip more than 3 times in 
succession. For this infraction, Mr. Chindano is suspended 3 days from September 21, 
2025 until September 24, 2025 and fined $250.00. This is Mr. Chindano`s 2nd infraction of 
this nature in a 365-day period. Further violations will result in an increased penalty. 

 

  

CRUSE, BRANDON MILFORD, DE YOB 1994 
  

PHL on 9/11/2025 FINED: $250 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

PA Code Title 7-205.409(b)(c) Brandon Cruse did put the lines in one hand and whip one 
handed at the top of the stretch while driving #1 RAGING GUARDINO in the 4th race on 
9/11/25 at Harrah’s Philadelphia Racetrack. Mr.Cruse Is fined $250 fines are due within 10 
days of this ruling 9/22/25. 

 

  

DALEY, DANIEL R ASTOR, FL YOB 1958 
  

Stga on 9/9/2025 FINED: $250 
DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 9/14/2025 THRU 9/16/2025 

  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

In the 8th race on 09/09/2025 at Saratoga Raceway while driving #7 "LOW INSIDE" Daniel 
Daley did violate the whip rule by using more than wrist and forearm action. Due to the 
extent of the infraction and having previously been issued a warning, the penalty is treated 
as a second offence. Daniel Daley is Fined $250.00 and suspended 3 days (driving only) 
09/14/2025 through 09/16/2025. Additional violations may result in increased penalties. 

 

  

HUCKABONE, JUSTIN VICTOR UTICA, NY YOB 1994 
  

Btva on 9/5/2025 FINED: $250 
  

USING THE WHIP IN UNCONVENTIONAL MANNER 
  

Justin Huckabone, on Friday, September 5, 2025, while driving the 1 horse, ALWAYS SAY 
YES, in the 13th race at Batavia Downs, was observed using more than hand and wrist 
action while urging his horse in the stretch. This is Mr. Huckabone`s 2nd penalty of that 



nature in a 365-day period and is hereby fined $250.00 and suspended from September 6, 
2025 through September 8, 2025. 

 

  

MONACO, MARIANNA C POUGHQUAG, NY YOB 1995 
  

Farm on 9/14/2025 FINED: $200 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

on 09/14/2025 at the Farmington Fair while driving the horse premiere joy A, Ms. Marianna 
Monaco did use the whip in an unconventional manner. Her arm and elbow were above her 
shoulder area several times 

 

  

NAPOLITANO, GEORGE JR BOCA RATON, FL YOB 1966 
  

PHL on 9/14/2025 FINED: $200 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

PA Code Title 7-205.409(c) George Napolitano Jr did have an exaggerated whipping 
motion not restricted to elbow and wrist action only and did raise his arm above shoulder 
height in the stretch while driving #7 LOU`S SWEETREVENGE in the 10th race on 9/14/25 
at Harrah’s Philadelphia Racetrack. Mr.Napolitano Is fined $200. This is Mr. Napolitano`s 
seventh whipping violation in 2025. Future whipping violations will result in a $500 fine and 
a five-day driving suspension. (FINES ARE DUE WITHIN TEN DAYS OF THIS RULING) 

 

  

OTTEN, PETER F LENNON, MI YOB 1960 
  

Allgn on 9/9/2025 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND 
  

Mr. Peter Otten, while driving IMA VICTORIOUS in the 4th race at the Allegan County Fair 
in Allegan, MI on 9/9/25, did fail to keep a line in each and was on-hand whipping in the 
stretch. Mr. Otten is fined $100, which must be paid within 10 days of this ruling. 

 

  

SHORT, JAZMIN M XENIA, OH YOB 1994 
  

Dela on 9/14/2025 FINED: $300 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

OSRC3769-17-17-B Mrs. Short while driving no. 5 Skyway Trooper at the Delaware County 
Fair in Delaware, Ohio on 9/14/25 during the race Mrs. Short did whip the horse using other 
than wrist and elbow action. Mrs. Short is fined $500, $300 if not appealed, which is due 
within 10 days of this ruling. Mrs.Short has 48 hours to appeal this decision to the OSRC 

 

  

TAYLOR, CHARLES M ALBION, MI YOB 1958 
  

Allgn on 9/9/2025 FINED: $100 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

Mr. Charles Taylor, while driving BUDDYWONLETYADOWN in the 6th race at the Allegan 
County Fair in Allegan, MI on 9/9/25, did whip more than three times in succession. Mr. 
Taylor is fined $100 for this violation, which must be paid within 10 days of this ruling. 

 

  

TOMASZEWSKI, WADE R LANCASTER, NY YOB 1997 
  

Btva on 9/5/2025 FINED: $250 
 



 

USING THE WHIP IN UNCONVENTIONAL MANNER 
  

Wade Tomaszewski, on Friday, September 5, 2025, while driving the 6 horse, 
WAYFAIREN STRANGER, in the 13th race at Batavia Downs, was observed using more 
than hand and wrist action at the top of the stretch while urging his horse. For this violation, 
his second in a 365-day period, Mr. Tomaszewski is hereby fined $250.00 and suspended 
3 days from September 13, 2025 until September 15, 2025. 

 

  

TSIPOURAS, FRANK W PHILADELPHIA, PA YOB 1980 
  

PHL on 9/7/2025 FINED: $200 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

PA Code Title 7-205.409(c) Frank Tsipouras did have an exaggerated whipping motion not 
restricted to elbow and wrist action only and did raise his arm above shoulder height in the 
stretch while driving #4 BACKSTREET LAWYER in the 7th race on 9/7/25 at Harrah’s 
Philadelphia Racetrack. Mr.Tsipouras Is fined $200. This is Mr. Tsipouras fifth whipping 
violation in 2025. Future whipping violations will result in more severe penalties. (fines are 
due within ten days of ruling) Mr. Tsipouras has ten days to appeal this decision to the 
PSHRC, Bureau of Standardbred Racing. The address to appeal is 2301 N. Cameron St. 
Harrisburg, PA. 17110. 

  

PHL on 9/14/2025 DRIVING - 30 DAYS, 9/18/2025 THRU 10/17/2025 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

PA Code Title 7-205.409(c) Frank Tsipouras did have an exaggerated whipping motion not 
restricted to elbow and wrist action only and did raise his arm above shoulder height in the 
stretch while driving #6 GRATEFUL KISS in the 6th race on 9/14/25 at Harrah’s 
Philadelphia Racetrack. Mr.Tsipouras has been given a thirty day driving suspension. The 
suspension starts on 9/18/25 up to and including 10/17/25 This is Mr. Tsipouras sixth 
whipping violation in 2025. Future whipping violations will result in more severe penalty`s. 

   

PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES 

ANGUS, TYLER C SAGAMORE HILLS, OH YOB 2002 
  

Nfld on 9/8/2025 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 6 

  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

BAIRAMUKOV, TAULAN NEW YORK, NY YOB 1997 
  

PHL on 9/12/2025 FINED: $200 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

BECKWITH, BRETT M WILTON, NY YOB 2003 
  

PRc on 9/11/2025 DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 9/26/2025 THRU 10/10/2025 
HORSE PLACED 3 

  

IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE 
 

  



CALLAHAN, COREY MIDDLETOWN, DE YOB 1978 
  

PHL on 9/14/2025 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS 
 

  

CARTER, WILLIAM D PHILADELPHIA, PA YOB 1971 
  

Wdstk on 9/13/2025 FINED: $150 
HORSE PLACED 4 

  

CARRY A HORSE OUT 
 

  

CIOCCA, JOHN JR. NORTHFIELD, OH YOB 1993 
  

Nfld on 9/10/2025 FINED: $350 
HORSE PLACED 8 

  

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
 

  

DUBE, DANIEL MILLSTONE, NJ YOB 1969 
  

YR on 9/4/2025 FINED: $100 
HORSE PLACED 8 

  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

DUNN, DEXTER J MILLSTONE, NJ YOB 1989 
  

Dela on 9/17/2025 FINED: $200 
  

JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS 
 

  

EBERSOLE, LOGAN C CHESTERVILLE, OH YOB 1996 
  

Nfld on 9/14/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

ESSIG, MELISSA S ANDERSON, IN YOB 1974 
  

HoP on 9/10/2025 FINED: $100 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

FOSTER, RUSSELL H CORDOVA, MD YOB 1989 
  

Har on 9/9/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
  

Har on 9/10/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

GALLIERS, BRADY E DEFIANCE, OH YOB 1995 
  

ScD on 9/13/2025 FINED: $200 
  

IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE 
 

  

HALL, TONY A PARIS, KY YOB 1978 
  

Dela on 9/18/2025 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO BE PROPERLY DRESSED 
 

  



HANNERS, AUSTIN B FRANKFORT, OH YOB 1999 
  

ScD on 9/13/2025 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 7 

  

IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE 
  

ScD on 9/13/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
  

Dela on 9/15/2025 FINED: $200 
  

CROWDING/PUTTING ANOTHER WHEEL UNDER ANOTHER HORSE OR DRIVER 
 

  

HERSCHBERGER, MARK A COLTS NECK, NJ YOB 1995 
  

PHL on 9/11/2025 FINED: $200 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

HUSTED, KYLE A ANDERSON, IN YOB 1991 
  

HoP on 9/9/2025 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 9 

  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

KELLY, COLIN MIDDLETWON, NY YOB 1993 
  

MR on 9/5/2025 FINED: $300 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

KRIVELIN, ROBERT J GOSHEN, NY YOB 1951 
  

YR on 9/4/2025 FINED: $0 
DRIVING - 5 DAYS, 9/12/2025 THRU 9/16/2025 
HORSE PLACED 8 

  

TAKE UP ABRUPTLY/SIT DOWN IN FRONT OF HORSES CAUSING CONFUSION 
AMONG TRAILING HORSES 

 

  

LAMBRIGHT, KEVIN J ANDERSON, IN YOB 1992 
  

Nfld on 9/14/2025 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS 
 

  

MCCOWN, CAMERON L OSTRANDER, OH YOB 1988 
  

Nfld on 9/8/2025 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

MERRIMAN, AARON E NORTHFIELD, OH YOB 1978 
  

Dela on 9/18/2025 FINED: $100 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

MOWOD, MICHAEL CANONSBURG, PA YOB 2004 
  

Mea on 9/10/2025 FINED: $200 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 



  

MURPHY, ROY JACK JR XENIA, OH YOB 1975 
  

ScD on 9/13/2025 FINED: $100 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

NAPOLITANO, ANTHONY J NESCOPECK, PA YOB 1981 
  

PcD on 9/9/2025 FINED: $100 
HORSE PLACED 7 

  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

NAPOLITANO, GEORGE JR BOCA RATON, FL YOB 1966 
  

PcD on 9/6/2025 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO SET AND MAINTAIN A PROPER PACE 
  

PHL on 9/11/2025 FINED: $200 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

NOBLE, DANIEL N XENIA, OH YOB 1983 
  

ScD on 9/11/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
  

ScD on 9/13/2025 FINED: $200 
  

LAYING BACK IN SULKY 
 

  

NOBLE, JAMIE SAGINAW, MI YOB 1972 
  

Nfld on 9/13/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

OOSTING, MICHAEL J BEECHER, IL YOB 1962 
  

HoP on 9/10/2025 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

PAGE, CHRIS L DELAWARE, OH YOB 1983 
  

ScD on 9/11/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
  

ScD on 9/11/2025 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 8 

  

IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE 
  

ScD on 9/11/2025 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 4 

  

VIOLATION OF OPEN STRETCH RULE 
 

  

PALONE, DAVID M WASHINGTON, PA YOB 1962 
  

Mea on 9/4/2025 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 8 

  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 



 

Mea on 9/12/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

PANTALEANO, JAMES R CANONSBURG, PA YOB 1962 
  

PcD on 9/9/2025 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO SET AND MAINTAIN A PROPER PACE 
 

  

POLISENO, CODY D DOVER, DE YOB 1994 
  

Har on 9/9/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

RHOADES, BRAIDEN M ASHLAND, OH YOB 2005 
  

Nfld on 9/8/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
  

Nfld on 9/14/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

ROSS, JORDAN M COVINGTON, TN YOB 1997 
  

HoP on 9/6/2025 FINED: $200 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

RUCKER, KENNETH M ANDERSON, IN YOB 1964 
  

HoP on 9/10/2025 FINED: $300 
  

FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION 
 

  

SANDERS, DEDRICK WALNUT GROVE, MS YOB 2003 
  

Dela on 9/14/2025 FINED: $200 
  

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
 

  

SMEDSHAMMER, TROND ALLENTOWN, NJ YOB 1967 
  

PcD on 9/8/2025 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO SET AND MAINTAIN A PROPER PACE 
 

  

SMITH, TYLER ALAN WASHINGTON CH, OH YOB 1993 
  

Dela on 9/17/2025 FINED: $350 
  

JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS 
 

  

SWIFT, KYLE AKRON, NY YOB 2005 
  

Btva on 9/12/2025 FINED: $50 
  

FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION 
 

  

SWITZER, KEVIN P JR E WATERBORO, ME YOB 1987 
  

PRc on 9/9/2025 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO OBEY THE INSTRUCTIONS OF A RACING OFFICIAL 
  

Bang on 9/10/2025 FINED: $200 
 



 

FAILURE TO SET AND MAINTAIN A PROPER PACE 
 

  

TAKTER, NANCY C ALLENTOWN, NJ YOB 1981 
  

M on 9/5/2025 FINED: $300 
  

LEAVING HORSE UNATTENDED 
 

  

TAYLOR, ROBERT S MIDDLETOWN, IN YOB 1982 
  

HoP on 9/9/2025 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

THOMPSON, JASON E HARTLEY, DE YOB 1993 
  

Har on 9/8/2025 FINED: $100 
  

RIDING TWO ON A SULKY 
 

  

VAMVILIS, NICHOLAS P SOMERS, CT YOB 1961 
  

PRc on 9/16/2025 FINED: $200 
  

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN 
 

  

WALTERS, JUSTIN T WASHINGTON, PA YOB 2003 
  

Mea on 9/5/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
  

Mea on 9/12/2025 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO SET AND MAINTAIN A PROPER PACE 
   

 


